

S239907

3

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO; COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES; COUNTY OF
ORANGE; COUNTY OF
SACRAMENTO; and COUNTY OF SAN
BERNARDINO,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES;
STATE OF CALIFORNIA;
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE FOR THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA; JOHN
CHIANG in his official capacity as
California State Controller,**

**Defendants and
Respondents.**

Case No.

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

FEB 6 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D068657
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. 37-2014-00005050-CU-WM-CTL
Honorable Richard E. L. Strauss, Judge Presiding

PETITION FOR REVIEW

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MARK R. BECKINGTON
Supervising Deputy
Attorney General

MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar No. 250374
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 703-2548
Michael.Mongan@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
California Department of Finance,
California State Controller, and the State
of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Petition for review	5
Issues presented.....	5
Introduction	6
Legal background.....	7
I. Law on state mandates	7
II. The Sexually Violent Predators Act	8
III. Proposition 83	10
Statement of the case.....	11
Reasons for granting review.....	13
I. This Court should set a clear standard for determining if a voter initiative has shifted financial responsibility for a statutory mandate.....	13
II. The Court of Appeal’s “narrow” rule is inconsistent with the Government Code	16
III. The Court of Appeal’s rule led it to the wrong result in this case.....	18
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California School Board Assn. v. California</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1183	6, 17
<i>County of San Diego v. Commission on State Mandates</i> (2016) 7 Cal.App.5th 12	5
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Cory</i> (1978) 80 Cal.App.3d 772	17
<i>Shaw v. People ex rel. Chiang</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 577	20
STATUTES	
Proposition 83	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1060	11
§ 1094.5	11
Elections Code	
§ 9005, subds. (a)-(b).....	15
§ 9087, subd. (a)	15
Government Code	
§ 17500	7, 8
§ 17514	7, 8
§ 17551, subd. (a)	8
§ 17556	8, 17
§ 17556, subd. (f).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 17570	5, 16
§ 17570, subd. (a)(2).....	8
§ 17570, subd. (b)	5, 6, 8, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 6600	8, 9, 19
§ 6600, subd. (a)	18
§ 6600, subd. (a)(1).....	9, 10, 18
§ 6600, subds. (g)	10, 18
§ 6601	10
§ 6601, subd. (i).....	9, 16
§ 6601, subds. (a)-(h).....	9
§ 6601, subd. (h)(1)	9, 18
§ 6601, subd. (k).....	16
§ 6602	9
§ 6603	9
§ 6604	9, 10
§ 6605	10
§ 6608	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution

article II § 10, subd. (c).....	18
article IV § 9	11, 20
article XIII B § 6, subd. (a).....	6, 7, 17, 18
article XIII B § 6, subd. (b)	14, 21
article XIII B § 6, subd. (b)(1).....	8

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court

rule 8.500(b)(1).....	13
rule 8.500(e)(1).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

State-Mandated Programs, California State Controller

< http://www.sco.ca.gov/ard_mancost.html >	14
